BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

******************************************f****

In the Matter of § AGREED 7
STACY WILLIAMS BRUNER, § 2
Vocational Nurse License Number 197536 and § d
PETITIONER for Eligibility for Licensure § ELIGIBILITY ORDER g

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo...,
considered the matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 197536 and the Application by
Examination, which has been processed as a Petition for Declaratory Order pursuant to 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.2(b) and §213.30, and supporting documents filed by STACY WILLIAMS
BRUNER, hereinafter referred to as PETITIONER, together with any documents aﬁd information
gathered by staff and Petitioner's Certification contained herein.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that PETITIONER may be
ineligible for licensure pursuant to Sections 301.452(b)(10)&(13) and 301.453, Texas Occupations
Code.

PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to
the entry of this Order offered on January 25, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN,

Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order.

2. Petitioner received a Certificate in Practical Nursing from Evangeline Tech. Institute, St.
Martinville, Louisiana on December 13,2002. Petitioner was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on February 15,2005. Petitioner received an Associate Degree
in Nursing from Galveston College, Galveston, Texas on May 13, 2011.
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On or about September 1, 2011, PETITIONER submitted an Application by Examination
requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.253,301.257 and 301.258, Texas Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.2(b) and §213.30.

Petitioner completed the Application by Examination and answered "yes" to the question
which reads as follows: "Has any licensing authority refused to issue you a license or ever
revoked, annulled, cancelled, accepted surrender of, suspended, placed on probation,
refused to renew a professional license, certificate or multi-state privilege held by you now

10.

11.

12.

13.

or previously, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded or otherwise disciplined you?"

On June 14, 2011, Petitioner was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing.
A copy of the Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order
dated June 14, 2011, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

On or about July 19, 2011, Petitioner paid a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars (§500.00) as required by the June 14, 2011, Agreed Order, and has been compliant
with all other terms of the Agreed Order.

No new fact or event has been identified by or report to the Board that could constitute a new
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner has sworn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
Application by Examination, her past behavior conforms to the Board’s professional
character requirements at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27.

Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent with good professional
character.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the
character factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27 and determined that Petitioner
currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character.

Licensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the public
provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

Petitioner has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete,
incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery of a basis of ineligibility will
be considered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or the
later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.
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14.  Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 301.452 and 301.453, Texas
Occupations Code.

2. On or about September 1, 2011, PETITIONER submitted an Application by Examination

requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.253,301.257 and 301.258, Texas Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.2(b) and §213.30.

3. Petitioner's history reflects conduct which may constitute grounds for denial of a license
under Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

4. The Board may probate the denial of a license under conditions for a specified term pursuant
to Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

5. The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27,
and pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33, the Board is satisfied that the individual is
able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the
Board’s Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

6. This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner's disclosures.

Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Petitioner's license(s).

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED that, upon meeting the requirements for
graduation of an appropriate program in nursing education and payment of any required fees,
PETITIONER is ELIGIBLE to sit for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered
Nurses (NCLEX-RN® Examination).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for
temporary authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse (GN), in the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that, upon payment of any required fees and upon

attaining a passing grade on the appropriate National Council Licensure Examination, PETITIONER
shall be issued the applicable license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, and while under the
terms of this Order, all licenses issued to PETITIONER shall be subject to the following stipulations:

PETITIONER SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Practice Act and the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure, and Pracfice.

PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code §§301.001 ef segq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et segq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to PETITIONER'S nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while PETITIONER'S license(s)
is/are encumbered by this Qrder, PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant
to a nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing
and the Board of Nursing in the party state where PETITIONER wishes to work.

(1) The sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS issued to Petitioner on June
14,2011, in the matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 197536 remains in full force and effect
until such time that PETITIONER successfully completes the stipulations outlined and required
herein, which SHALL supercede all previous stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas
Board of Nursing.

(2) PETITIONER SHALL, on or before June 14, 2012. successfully complete a

course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of
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the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length.
The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of

care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's

Disciplinary Sanction Policies regériﬁng: Sexual Mlsconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses
with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying
and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. PETITIONER
SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER'S successful completion
of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if
any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) PETITIONER SHALL, on or before June 14. 2012, successfully complete a

course in nursing documentation. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior
to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses
and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length
of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses.

The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to accurate and complete
documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording; methods of
alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. PETITIONER SHALL cause the

instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Board's
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office to verify PETITIONER'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the

Jollowing Board website address: http.//www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

~ STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
PETITIONER MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF

EMPLOYMENT SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED UNDER THE TERMS OF THE

AGREED ORDER. DATED JUNE 14,2011, WILL COUNT TOWARD COMPLETION OF

THE TERMS OF THIS ORDER. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF

EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN)
OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY
TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) PETITIONER SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER'S license(s). PETITIONER SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

PETITIONER'S license(s). PETITIONER SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
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Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the

Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each

future” employer to submit the Nofificafion of Employment form, which 1S provided to the
PETITIONER by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed and
practicing as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if
licensed and practicing as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising
Nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) yéars experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the PETITIONER is currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT
be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to
the PETITIONER by the Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S capability to practice nursing.
These reports shall be completed by the Nurse who supervises the PETITIONER. These reports
shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3)

month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and PETITIONER shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

[ am the Petitioner in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
conduct which could constitute grounds for licensure ineligibility, and I have caused a complete and
accurate criminal history to be submitted to the Texas Board of Nursing from each jurisdiction in
which I have been adjudged guilty by way of conviction or deferred order. I certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my application and/or petition, has been in conformity with the
Board's character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my
past conduct in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.
I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my application and/or petition, I acknowledge that I have read and
I understand Sections 301.157(d), 301.252, 301.253, 301.257, 301.258, 301.260, 301.452, and
301.453, Texas Occupations Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code,
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.27, 213.28, 213.29, and 213.30. I agree with all terms of this
Order, including the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations as set out in this
Order. I acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that I am not eligible to receive
a Temporary Permit to practice nursing. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that
could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to accepting any license from the Texas Board
of Nursing.

I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. [ waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Texas Board of Nursing ratify this Order.

Sy nedthisﬂday of MCWQL: 1] [

STACY, LIAMS BRUNER, PETITIONER

Sworn to and subscribed before me this % lg)ry of % .

Jw; (" K\
Notary Public in and for the State of T exo S
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Eligibility Order that was signed on the _1* day of _March ,
2012 , by STACY WILLIAMS BRUNER, Vocational Nurse License Number 197536 and

PETITIONER for Eligibility for Licensure, and said Order is final.

Effective this _19™ day of __ April

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

,_2012 .
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 197536 §

issued to STACY WILLIAMS BRUNER  § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of STACY WILLIAMS BRUNER, Vocational Nurse License Number

197536, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on July 21, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
- L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Practical Nursing from Evangeline Tech. Institute, St.
Martinville, Louisiana on December 13, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on February 15, 2005.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
6. At the time of the incidents described in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8),

Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Sigma Health Care, Inc.,
Galveston, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately three (3) years.

B
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On or about December 29, 2008, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Sigma Health Care, Inc., Galveston, Texas, Respondent falsely documented a conversation,
assessment, teaching, vital signs, and edema status for Patient Medical Record Number

- 2008G342. Patient Medical Record Number 2008G342 this patient had been admitted to the

hospital two days prior to her documented home visit. Respondent's conduct was deceiving
and created an inaccurate record on which subsequent care givers would rely to further
assess, medicate and treat the patient which could result in harm to the patient.

On orabout October 17, 2008 through January 7, 2009, while employed as a vocational nurse
with Sigma Health Care, Inc., Galveston, Texas, Respondent failed or refused to document
home health visit notes for fourteen (14) separate patients Responded had visited.

——

Respondent's conduct deprived subsequent care givers of essential information on which

subsequent care givers would rely to further assess, medicate and treat the patient which
could result in harm to the patient.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she may have put
a note in the patient’s chart on the wrong day because she had “so many notes that day.”
In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states she was instructed not
to visit Sigma website by Texas Board of Nursing and could not complete any documentation
requested by Sigma Health Care, Inc., Galveston, Texas.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

:
Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this.matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidénce received is sufficient to prm)e violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(D) and 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §217.12(1)(B),(C)&(6)(A). '

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 197536,
heretofore issued to STACY WILLIAMS BRUNER, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
. CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Teﬁas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

I'Ij‘ ISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texx.%s. v

I'lk; IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texés pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the writtcn permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursiné in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT S:HALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a cours;: in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be 2 minimum of six (6) hours in

length: The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
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documentation offcare, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁdéntiality, ﬁroféssionél,_boundaﬁes, and'the
Board's Discip'liria:y Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, 'I‘Beﬁ and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and .Falsiﬁcation. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

' Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www bon. .;tate‘ tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html,

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
coursé prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study éourses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nursés. ;:'I'lle course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and c’orrixplete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of

"
3

recording; metﬁods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.

Y
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S suceessful completion of

the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,

and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
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approved coﬁrses ~may be found at the following Board website address:

h .'//www.boﬁ.‘gtate.tx.us'/dz'sci linaryaction/stipscourses. html. |
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars (8500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty five (45) days of entry of this

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Par‘;ial payments will not be accepted.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURSPER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE YEAR OF
EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED
UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

%

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board andéthe stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law _J udge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all

197536:151 , -5- 1o



Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.. | |
| o (S;) 'RES‘PONDENT SHALL CAUSE cgch present employer in hﬁrsing to submit the
Notification of Eﬁplomeﬁt fofm, which is providéd to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse

~ (6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed
Vocationa} Nursé who is on the premises. The supéwising nurse is not required-to be on the same
unit or ward as }'_RESPONDENT, but shouid be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistané:e and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years exp:erience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondcfnt by the Board, periodic reports as to. RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These geports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as

a nurse.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I Waive- Tepresentation by cbunsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alieged herein. By my signéture on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. I understand that if ] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this Y dayof _ WA 20 /[
W) U]MWWMQW/WV

STACY IANIS BRUNER Respondent

Swom to and subscribed before me this ’ ‘ dai of // &/Zj

KEVIN V SANDLES

% Notary Fublic, State of Texae

$ My Cornmission Evnires
Ociober 1§, 2011

Notary Public in and for the State of  ~Ve v &
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board -of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt th¢ Agreed Order that was signed on the 4‘f‘ day of May, 2011, by STACY
WILLIAMS BRUNER, Vocational Nurse License Number 197536, and said Order is final.
Effective this 14% day of June, 2011. |

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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